REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Low Power Mixer
3 V Receiver IF Subsystem

REV. C –3–
AD607
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD607ARS –25°C to +85°C 20-Lead Plastic RS-20
for 2.92 V to 5.5 V SSOP
Operation; –40°C
to +85°C for 4.5 V
to 5.5 V Operation
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Supply Voltage VPS1, VPS2 to COM1, COM2  . . . . . . . 5.5 V
Internal Power Dissipation2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 mW
2.92 V to 5.5 V Operating Temperature Range
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –25°C to +85°C
4.5 V to 5.5 V Operating Temperature Range
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . 300°C
NOTES
1 Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Rating may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 Thermal Characteristics: 20-lead SSOP Package: θJA = 126°C/W.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD607 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. C–4–
AD607
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Reads Function
1 FDIN Frequency Detector Input PLL Input for I/Q Demodulator Quadrature Oscillator, ±400 mV
Drive Required from External Oscillator. Must be biased at VP/2.
2 COM1 Common #1 Supply Common for RF Front End and Main Bias
3 PRUP Power-Up Input 3 V/5 V CMOS compatible power-up control; logical high =
powered-up; max input level = VPS1 = VPS2.
4 LOIP Local Oscillator Input LO input, ac-coupled ±54 mV LO input is required (–16 dBm for
50 Ω input termination).
5 RFLO RF “Low” Input Usually Connected to AC Ground
6 RFHI RF “High” Input AC-Coupled, ±56 mV, Max RF Input for Linear Operation
7 GREF Gain Reference Input High Impedance Input, typically 1.5 V, sets gain scaling.
8 MXOP Mixer Output High Impedance, Single-Sided Current Output, ±1.3 V Max
Voltage Output (±6 mA Max Current Output)
9 VMID Midsupply Bias Voltage Output of the Midsupply Bias Generator (VMID = VPOS/2)
10 IFHI IF “High” Input AC-Coupled IF Input, ±56 mV Max Input for Linear Operation
11 IFLO IF “Low” Input Reference Node for IF Input; Auto-Offset Null
12 GAIN Gain Control Input High Impedance Input, 0 V–2 V Using 3 V Supply, Max Gain at
V = 0
13 COM2 Common #2 Supply Common for IF Stages and Demodulator
14 IFOP IF Output Low Impedance, Single-Sided Voltage Output, 5 dBm
(±560 mV) Max